

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4026/2010

STATE OF UTTARKHAND

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTTARA KUMARI (D) THROUGH LRS & ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

A gift by the mother to the daughter duly executed and registered can hardly be said to be not a *bona fide* gift.

In view thereof, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order.

The appeal stands dismissed.

.....J.  
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.  
[ABHAY S. OKA]

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 23, 2022.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4026/2010

STATE OF UTTARKHAND

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTTARA KUMARI (D) THROUGH LRS &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-11-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajeet Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.  
Mr. Satyakam Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]